

**New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Engineering Department**

**Order for Professional Services No. T3647
Supervision of Construction Services for
Contract No. T100.436
Rehabilitation of New Jersey Turnpike Passaic River Bridges
Structure Nos. W107.87 and E107.88
Responses to Inquiries
Request for Expressions of Interest**

1. **Inquiry:** Are sub-consultants required to submit the following forms or only the Prime?
- a) Certification of Staff Availability
 - b) Disclosure of Investment Activities
 - c) Vendor Source Disclosure Form
 - d) Ownership Disclosure Form

Response: Sub-consultants are required to submit all above forms.

2. **Inquiry:** On Page 21 of 34, Item 32: states an "additional 800 hours for Unanticipated Services", however Page 24, Staffing Schedule shows a cumulative of 900 hours for "Unanticipated Services". Should the Resident Engineer hours be reduced to 300 hours?

Response: Yes, the Resident Engineer's unanticipated hours will be reduced from 400 hours to 300 hours.

3. **Inquiry:** On Page 21, Item 37 it states Authority's Fiber Optic Cable System Contract R-1296 will be provided as part of the reference material. This contract was not provided.

Response: This document is found on the Authority's website under "Professional Services" and "Expression of Interest" section, "Supplemental Forms", http://www.njta.com/media/2943/ps_fiber_foc.pdf.

4. **Inquiry:** Is Certificate of Authorization required for the subconsultant providing Construction Inspector/office engineer in order to stay in compliance with N.J.S.A 45:8-56 as per the OPS?

Response: Yes.